CH \$1040.00 85685

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM313383

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		06/30/2014	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Valleycrest Holding Co.
Street Address:	24151 Ventura Boulevard
City:	Calabasas
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91302
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	E.I.I. Holding Co.
Street Address:	24151 Ventura Boulevard
City:	Calabasas
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91302
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Valleycrest Companies LLC
Street Address:	24151 Ventura Boulevard
City:	Calabasas
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91302
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85685662	GPS TREETRACK
Registration Number:	3482932	ESTATE GARDENS BY VALLEYCREST
Registration Number:	3519607	PHIL GRAHAM STUDIO VALLEYCREST DESIGNGRO
Registration Number:	3428790	HRP STUDIO VALLEYCREST DESIGN GROUP
Registration Number:	2889773	
Registration Number:	3058025	
Registration Number:	3145823	
	•	TRADEMARK

900297732 REEL: 005339 FRAME: 0697

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2977025	
Registration Number:	2942535	
Registration Number:	2891662	
Registration Number:	2266591	
Registration Number:	3123946	THE WORKFORCE OF NATURE
Registration Number:	2821662	THE WORKFORCE OF NATURE
Registration Number:	2830621	THE WORKFORCE OF NATURE
Registration Number:	2897023	
Registration Number:	2927485	RAYMOW
Registration Number:	2889771	VALLEYCREST
Registration Number:	2282997	VALLEYCREST
Registration Number:	3162994	VALLEYCREST
Registration Number:	2887156	VALLEYCREST
Registration Number:	2889770	VALLEYCREST
Registration Number:	2997238	VALLEY CREST TREE COMPANY THE TREE GROWI
Registration Number:	2889769	VALLEYCREST
Registration Number:	3315620	VALLEYCREST HOMESCAPES
Registration Number:	3315603	ESTATE GARDENS BY VALLEYCREST
Registration Number:	3360996	COMSTOCK STUDIO VALLEYCREST DESIGNGROUP
Registration Number:	3358081	VALLEYCREST DESIGN GROUP
Registration Number:	3374411	JAMES HYATT STUDIO VALLEYCREST DESIGNGRO
Registration Number:	3390255	SITEWORKS STUDIO VALLEYCREST DESIGN GROU
Registration Number:	3389638	STEP OUT TO YOUR WORLD
Registration Number:	3615616	PARINELLA STUDIO
Registration Number:	3619003	VALLEYCREST DESIGN GROUP PARINELLA STUDI
Registration Number:	1596756	
Registration Number:	2937423	
Registration Number:	2904609	
Registration Number:	2718997	
Registration Number:	3219575	NATIONAL STRENGTH, LOCAL COMMITMENT
Registration Number:	3047863	U.S. LAWNS
Registration Number:	3152508	U.S. LAWNS
Registration Number:	1980654	US LAWN
Registration Number:	1476402	US-LAWN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123037064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.318.6824 **TRADEMARK**

REEL: 005339 FRAME: 0698

Email: christinedionne@paulhastings.com **Correspondent Name:** Christine Dionne c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 1: 75 East 55th Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	78553.00051
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Dionne
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Dionne/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of June 30, 2014 ("Effective Date") by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as agent for each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, as such terms are defined in the below-defined Credit Agreement (in such capacity, "Grantee"), in favor of VALLEYCREST HOLDING CO., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), E.I.I. HOLDING CO., a Delaware corporation ("Holdco"), VALLEYCREST COMPANIES LLC, a California limited liability company ("ValleyCrest"), and the Subsidiaries of ValleyCrest identified on the signature pages of the below-defined Trademark Security Agreement (such Subsidiaries, together with Parent, Holdco and ValleyCrest, are referred to hereinafter each individually as a "Grantor", and individually and collectively, jointly and severally, as the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement dated as of June 13, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the lenders identified on the signature pages thereof, Grantors and Grantee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) dated as of June 13, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), by and among Grantors and Grantee, Grantors granted to Grantee a security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 18, 2013 at Reel 5051, Frame 0060;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Grantee hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantors all right, title, and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Grantee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantors' expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

LEGAL_US_W # 78991690.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as

Grantee_

By:

Peter Aziz

Its Authorized Signatory

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL]

SCHEDULE 1

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

CHARLES AND		Reg. No./	Registration Date/	
Owner	Mark	Serial No.	Application Date	Status
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	GPS TREETRACK	85/685,662	July 24, 2012	Application
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	ESTATE GARDENS BY VALLEYCREST	3,482,932	August 12, 2008	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies	Phil Graham Studio	3,519,607	October 21, 2008	Registered
	ValleyCrest DesignGroup			
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	HRPStudio ValleyCrest DesignGroup	3,428,790	May 13, 2008	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	\$	2,889,773	September 28, 2004	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	\$	3,058,025	February 7, 2006	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	\$	3,145,823	Sept. 19, 2006	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	S	2,977,025	July 26, 2005	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	S.	2,942,535	April 19, 2005	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	S	2,891,662	October 5, 2004	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	S	2,266,591	August 3, 1999	Registered

LEGAL_US_W # 78991690.2

ALL STATE CONTROL CONT		Reg. No./	Registration Date/	
Owner	Mark	Serial No.	Application Date	Status
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	THE WORKFORCE OF	3,123,946	August 1, 2006	Registered
	NATURE	<u> </u>	_	
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	THE WORKFORCE OF NATURE	2,821,662	March 9, 2004	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	THE WORKFORCE OF NATURE	2,830,621	April 6, 2004	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	33	2,897,023	October 26, 2004	Registered
Valleycrest Companies LLC	RAYMOW	2,927,485	February 22, 2005	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	VALLEYCREST	2,889,771	September 28, 2004	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	VALLEYCREST	2,282,997	October 5, 1999	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	VALLEYCREST	3,162,994	October 24, 2006	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	VALLEYCREST	2,887,156	September 21, 2004	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	VALLEYCREST	2,889,770	September 28, 2004	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	YALLEY CREST THEE COMPANY	2,997,238	September 20, 2005	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	VALLEYCREST	2,889,769	September 28, 2004	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	ValleyCrest OmeScapes	3,315,620	October 23, 2007	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	ESTATE GARDENS	3,315,603	October 23, 2007	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	ComstockStudio ValleyCrest DesignGroup	3,360,996	December 25, 2007	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	VÁLLEYÉREST DESIGN GRÖUP	3,358,081	December 18, 2007	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	James Hyatt Studio Valley Crest DesignGroup	3,374,411	January 22, 2008	Registered

LEGAL_US_W # 78991690.2

<u>Owner</u>	Mark	Reg. No./ Serial No.	Registration Date/ Application Date	<u>Status</u>
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	SiteWorks Studio Valley Crest Design Group	3,390,255	February 26, 2008	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	STEP OUT TO YOUR WORLD	3,389,638	February 26, 2008	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	PARINELLA STUDIO	3,615,616	May 5, 2009	Registered
ValleyCrest Companies LLC	ValleyCrest DesignGroup Parinella Studio	3,619,003	May 12, 2009	Registered
*† ValleyCrest Tree Co.	GROWING THOUGHTS	82,883	October 2, 1986	Registered
*†U.S. Lawns, Inc.	USLAWNG	T07963	September 16, 1987	Registered
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	SIAVALZ D	1,596,756		Registered
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	USLAWNS	2,937,423		Registered
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	USLAMAIS	2,904,609		Registered
*	US LAWAS *†	54,597		Texas Registration

LEGAL_US_W # 78991690.2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005339 FRAME: 0704

				300 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 -
Owner	Mark	Reg. No./ Serial No.	Registration Date/ Application Date	Status
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	USLAWNS *÷	50,582		Colorado Registration
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	US LAWNS	2,718,997		Registered
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	USLAWNS *-	51,231		Massachusetts Registration
	US LAWNS *÷	199,583,409		Maryland Registration
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	†NATIONAL STRENGTH, LOCAL COMMITMENT	3,219,575		Registered
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	†U.S. LAWNS	3,047,863		Registered
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	USLAWNS	3,152,508		Registered
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	†US LAWN	1,980,654	·	Registered
U.S. Lawns, Inc.	† US·LAWN	1,476,402		Registered
<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	*†VALLEY CREST	TN971062406		New Mexico Registration
	*†VALLEY CREST LANDSCAPE, INC. DBA ENVIRONMENTAL GOLF	TN95092512		New Mexico Registration

LEGAL_US_W # 78991690.2

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005339 FRAME: 0705 RECORDED: 08/08/2014**